

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.A. No. 68 of 2025

Date of order: 06.10.2025

Prasenjit Das

Vs

State of Meghalaya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. S. Deb, Adv

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. PP.
Mr. R. Gurung, GA

Mr. S. Deb, learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that this appeal has come up for admission today, it is the submission of the learned counsel that as per the impugned judgment dated 08.07.2025, 3(three) accused persons have been convicted, one of the accused person therein have preferred an appeal before this Court which was admitted and the records of the trial court called for have also been received by this Court in the said appeal [Crl.A No. 60 of 2025]. The learned counsel has submitted that the appeal by the appellant herein has merits and the same may be admitted, it is further prayed that the trial court records being available with the court, the same it is not necessary to be called for and the appellant may be allowed to prepare the paper-book on the basis of such records.

Mr. S. Sengupta, learned Addl. PP appearing for the State respondent has no objection to the prayer made. Accordingly, on consideration of the submission made we are persuaded to admit this appeal, the same is done so herein as has been admitted the appellant is directed to prepare the paper-book from the records that are available in this Court.

List this matter on 27th October, 2025.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
06.10.2025
"*Khrw*"